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Legislation  Rules on penalties 

The Plant Protection Products Regulations 2011 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/2131/pdfs/uksi_20112131_en.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 

Penalties 
26.—(1) A person guilty of an offence under these Regulations, 
other than for contravention of or 
failure to comply with regulation 13, 19, 21(1) or 22(1)(b), is 
liable— 
(a) on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding the statutory 
maximum; 
(b) on conviction on indictment, to a fine. 
(2) A person guilty of an offence for contravention of or failure to 
comply with regulation 13, 19, 
21(1) or 22(1)(b) is liable on summary conviction to a fine of an 
amount not exceeding level 5 on 
the standard scale. 
(3) For the purposes of the jurisdiction of a court to try offences 
under these Regulations, any 
offence under these Regulations may be treated as having been 
committed in any place in Great Britain. 

The Pesticides (Maximum Residue Levels) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2008 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2008/2570/pdfs/uksi_20082570_en.pdf 
 
 
 

Penalties 
11. A person guilty of an offence under these Regulations is 
liable— 
(a) on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding the statutory 
maximum; 
(b) on conviction on indictment, to a fine. 

The Plant Protection Products (Sustainable Use) Regulations 2012 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/1657/pdfs/uksi_20121657_en.pdf 

Penalties 
27.—(1) A person guilty of an offence under these Regulations, 
other than for contravention of 
or failure to comply with regulation 22(1) or 23(1)(b) is liable— 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/2131/pdfs/uksi_20112131_en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2008/2570/pdfs/uksi_20082570_en.pdf
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(a) on summary conviction, to a fine not exceeding the statutory 
maximum; 
(b) on conviction on indictment, to a fine. 
(2) A person guilty of an offence for contravention of or failure to 
comply with regulation 22(1) 
or 23(1)(b) is liable on summary conviction to a fine of an amount 
not exceeding level 5 on the 
standard scale. 
(3) For the purposes of the jurisdiction of a court to try offences 
under these Regulations, any 
offence under these Regulations may be treated as having been 
committed in any place in the United Kingdom. 

The Pesticides (Maximum Residue Levels) (Northern Ireland) 
Regulations 2008. 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/nisr/2008/433/pdfs/nisr_20080433_en.pdf 
 
 
 

Penalties 
27.—(1) A person guilty of an offence under these Regulations, 
other than for contravention of 
or failure to comply with regulation 22(1) or 23(1)(b) is liable— 
(a) on summary conviction, to a fine not exceeding the statutory 
maximum; 
(b) on conviction on indictment, to a fine. 
(2) A person guilty of an offence for contravention of or failure to 
comply with regulation 22(1) 
or 23(1)(b) is liable on summary conviction to a fine of an amount 
not exceeding level 5 on the 
standard scale. 
(3) For the purposes of the jurisdiction of a court to try offences 
under these Regulations, any 
offence under these Regulations may be treated as having been 
committed in any place in the 
United Kingdom. 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/nisr/2008/433/pdfs/nisr_20080433_en.pdf
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The Pesticides (Maximum Residue Levels) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2008/342/pdfs/ssi_20080342_en.pdf 
 

Penalties 
11. A person guilty of an offence under these Regulations is 
liable– 
(a) on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding the statutory 
maximum; 
(b) on conviction on indictment, to a fine. 
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